WHEREAS, the Office of Emergency Management (OEM), in coordination with all Town departments, conducted a meticulous 
accounting process to determine the full, verifiable costs incurred by the Town for the emergency response, including personnel overtime 
and equipment usage; and 

WHEREAS, this comprehensive review determined the total expenditure to be Nineteen Thousand Nine Hundred Twenty-Two 
Dollars and Forty Cents ($19,922.40); and 

WHEREAS, the Emergency Management Coordinator, Town Manager, and Town Attorney successfully negotiated full 
reimbursement of this amount from Columbia Gas of Virginia, with the funds being received on the week of October 13th, 2025, thereby

[...]

The total sum of $19,922.40, successfully reimbursed by Columbia Gas of Virginia, shall be 
officially allocated for immediate use in comprehensive emergency preparedness activities as detailed in the following sections. 

Section 2: Community Alert and Warning Allocation (Emergency Management). The amount of Nine Thousand Nine Hundred 
Sixty-One Dollars and Twenty Cents ($9,961.20) shall be immediately allocated to the Office of Emergency Management (OEM) for 
integrated alert and warning systems. These funds shall specifically support the integration of a public warning system that will alert the 
public to hazards and relevant community emergencies and expand the Alert Warrenton! notification system with such capabilities. 

Section 2: Community Preparedness Allocation (Emergency Management). The amount of Four Thousand Nine Hundred Sixty-
One Dollars and Twenty Cents ($4,961.20) shall be immediately allocated to the Office of Emergency Management (OEM) for 
community preparedness activities. These funds shall specifically support initiatives such as the printing and distribution of the 
Community Preparedness Guide, public outreach events, and expanding the Alert Warrenton!